
 
 
 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
 

BETWEEN 
 

IN-HOME SUPPORTIVE SERVICES AUTHORITY 
 

 AND  
 

SEIU LOCAL 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JULY 1, 2018 – JUNE 30, 2022 



 i 

SEIU LOCAL 2015 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
 
 

SECTION 1 DEFINITIONS ................................................................... 2 
 
SECTION 2 UNION RECOGNITION .................................................... 2 
 
SECTION 3 MUTUAL RESPECT ......................................................... 2 
 
SECTION 4 NO DISCRIMINATION ...................................................... 2 
 
SECTION 5 PAYROLL ......................................................................... 3 
 
SECTION 6 UNION RIGHTS 
 6.1 Information ........................................................................ 3 
 6.2 Bulletin Boards .................................................................. 3 
 6.3 Dues Deduction ................................................................ 4 
 6.4 Payroll Deductions and Payover ....................................... 4 
 
SECTION 7 WAGES 
 7.1 Base Wages ...................................................................... 4 
 7.2 Wage Contingency ............................................................ 4 
 7.3 Additional Funding ............................................................ 5 
 
SECTION 8 CONSUMER RIGHTS 
 8.1 Consumer as Employer ..................................................... 5 
 8.2 Confidentiality-Right to Privacy ......................................... 5 
 
SECTION 9 REGISTRY ........................................................................ 5 
 
SECTION 10 GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 
 10.1 Definition and Procedural Steps ........................................ 5 
 10.2 Scope of Arbitration Decisions .......................................... 6 
 10.3 Time Limits ........................................................................ 7 
 10.4 Union Notification .............................................................. 7 
 
SECTION 11 ORIENTATION AND TRAINING ...................................... 7 
 
SECTION 12 HEALTH AND SAFETY 
 12.1 Health and Safety Committee ........................................... 8 
 12.2 Safe and Healthy Working Environment ........................... 8 
 12.3 Personal Protective Equipment ......................................... 8 
 
 
SECTION 13 PENSION FUND PARTICIPATION .................................. 8 
 



 ii 

SECTION 14 HEALTH/DENTAL PLAN ............................................... 10 
 
SECTION 15 OFFICIAL REPRESENTATIVES, STEWARDS 
 15.1 Official Representatives .................................................. 11 
 15.2 Stewards ......................................................................... 11 
 
SECTION 16 NO STRIKE/NO LOCKOUT ........................................... 11 
 
SECTION 17 LABOR-MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE .......................... 12 
 
SECTION 18 SCOPE OF AGREEMENT AND SEPARABILITY OF 

PROVISIONS 
 18.1 Scope of Agreement ....................................................... 12 
 18.2 Separability of Provisions ................................................ 12 
 
SECTION 19 TERM OF AGREEMENT ................................................ 12 
 



SEIU LOCAL 2015 1 of 13 2018-2022 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
BETWEEN 

IN-HOME SUPPORTIVE SERVICES AUTHORITY 
AND 

SEIU LOCAL 2015 
 
 
 
This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is entered into pursuant to the authority 
contained in Division 34 of Board of Supervisors’ Resolution 81/1165 and Contra Costa 
County Ordinance No. 98-14 and has been jointly prepared by the parties. 
 
The Contra Costa County In-Home Supportive Services Public Authority (IHSS Public 
Authority) is the representative in authority-provider relations matters as provided in 
Board of Supervisors' Resolution 81/1165 and Contra Costa County Ordinance No. 98-
14. 
 
The parties have met and conferred in good faith regarding wages and other terms and 
conditions of employment as defined in Welfare and Institutions Code Section 12301.6 
and Contra Costa County Ordinance No. 98-14 for the providers in the unit in which the 
Union is the recognized representative, have freely exchanged information, opinions 
and proposals and have endeavored to reach agreement on all matters relating to the 
authority-provider relations covering such providers. 
 
This MOU shall be presented to the Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors, as the 
governing board of the IHSS Public Authority, as the joint recommendations of the 
undersigned for salary and other adjustments for the term set forth herein. 
 



SECTION 1 - DEFINITIONS 
 

SEIU LOCAL 2015 2 of 13 2018-2022 

 
SECTION 1 - DEFINITIONS 
 
Days – Calendar days unless otherwise specified. 
 
Union – SEIU Local 2015 
 
Public Authority – Contra Costa County In-Home Supportive Services Public Authority. 
 
Provider – An individual providing In-Home Supportive Services and/or Waiver Personal 
Care Services (WPCS) to a Consumer. The Individual may provide IHSS hours and/or 
WPCS hours. 
 
Consumer – IHSS Consumer 
 
 
SECTION 2 - UNION RECOGNITION 
 
SEIU Local 2015 (Union) is the formally recognized employee organization for the 
representation unit listed below, and has been certified as such pursuant to Board of 
Supervisors’ Resolution 81/1165 and Contra Costa County Ordinance No. 98-14. 
 

In-Home Supportive Services Provider Unit – Effective July 1, 2019, the 
bargaining unit includes Providers employed in the Waiver Personal Care 
Services (WPCS) program. 

 
 
SECTION 3 - MUTUAL RESPECT 
 
The Public Authority and the Union agree that all workers and administrators involved in 
the IHSS program regardless of position, profession, or rank, will treat each other with 
courtesy, dignity and respect. The foregoing shall also apply in providing services to the 
public, specifically including Consumers. 
 
The Public Authority and the Union will meet, in a timely manner, from time to time, at 
the request of either party, to discuss issues regarding the application of this section. 
 
 
SECTION 4 - NO DISCRIMINATION 
 
There shall be no discrimination because of sex, race, creed, color, national origin, 
sexual orientation, marital status, gender identity, genetic information or union activities 
against any Provider by the Public Authority or by anyone employed by the Public 
Authority; and to the extent prohibited by applicable State and Federal law there shall 
be no discrimination because of age. 
 
 



SECTION 5 - PAYROLL 
 

SEIU LOCAL 2015 3 of 13 2018-2022 

There shall be no discrimination against any disabled person seeking to be listed on the 
IHSS registry solely because of such disability unless that disability prevents the person 
from performing the essential functions established for the position or from carrying out 
the duties of the position safely. 
 
The parties will encourage Consumers to refrain from discrimination as described in this 
Article. 
 
 
SECTION 5 - PAYROLL 
 
To promote a timely and accurate payroll system, the Public Authority and the Union 
shall work together to identify causes and solutions to problems resulting in late, lost or 
inaccurate paychecks and similar issues.  When the causes of problems are outside the 
Public Authority’s direct control, the Public Authority and Union shall work cooperatively 
to create solutions by bringing the problems to the attention of the responsible agencies 
(this may include the State’s payroll department, for example). 
 
The Public Authority shall provide all home care workers with direct clerical and local 
access phone numbers at the Public Authority to call for timely answers to payroll 
questions and resolutions to problems. The Public Authority shall address resolutions to 
payroll problems in a timely manner. The Public Authority and the Union shall share 
information on the causes and potential solutions for payroll issues in good faith and in 
a spirit of cooperative problem solving. 
 
 
SECTION 6 - UNION RIGHTS 
 
6.1 Information.  The State provides, on a monthly basis, to the Union a list of all 
current providers including name, address, telephone number, social security number 
and hours worked. 
 
The Union shall defend, indemnify, save, protect and hold harmless Contra Costa 
County and the Public Authority and their respective boards, directors, officers and 
employees from any and all claims, costs and liabilities for any damages and/or injury 
arising from disclosure to the Union of Provider names, social security numbers, 
addresses and phone numbers. The County’s and/or the Public Authority’s right to be 
defended, indemnified, saved, protected and held harmless hereunder shall be 
unaffected by the concurrent negligence of the County, the Public Authority or any other 
person. 
 
6.2 Bulletin Boards.  The Public Authority will provide a bulletin board in its office for 
use by the Union provided the communications displayed have to do with official 
organization business including, but not limited to, times and places of meetings and 
further provided that the employee organization appropriately posts and removes the 
information. The Executive Director reserves the right to remove objectionable materials 
only after notification to and discussion with the Union. 
 



SECTION 7- WAGES 
 

SEIU LOCAL 2015 4 of 13 2018-2022 

6.3 Dues Deduction.  Pursuant to Board of Supervisors’ Resolution 81/1165, only a 
majority representative may have dues deduction and as such the Union has the 
exclusive privilege of dues deduction for all employees in its unit. 
 
6.4 Payroll Deductions and Payover.  The Union shall instruct the State to 
commence and continue a monthly payroll deduction of Union dues from the regular 
pay warrants of Providers authorizing such deduction.  The Union shall instruct the 
State of the dollar amount to deduct for Union dues or other authorized Union 
deductions, including voluntary COPE contributions, specifying the purpose(s) of the 
deduction. 
 
The Provider’s earnings must be sufficient after other legal and required deductions are 
made to cover the amount of the dues or other deductions that have been approved by 
the Provider.  When a Provider is in a non-pay status for an entire pay period, no 
withholding will be made to cover the pay period from future earnings.  In the case of a 
Provider who is in a non-pay status during only part of the pay period, and the salary is 
not sufficient to cover the full withholding, no deduction shall be made.  In this 
connection, all other legal and required deductions (including health care deductions) 
have priority over Union dues or other authorized Union deductions. 
 
 
SECTION 7- WAGES 
 
7.1 Base Wages.  The Base Wage for Providers shall be the State or Federal 
minimum wage, whichever is highest. 
 

• Effective as soon as practicable the Public Authority will establish a wage 
supplement at an additional one dollar ($1.00) per hour above the Base Wage. 

 
The Public Authority will submit the appropriate request to the State to implement the 
rate which includes the Base Wage and the Wage Supplement within five (5) business 
days following Union ratification and the Public Authority adoption of this agreement, 
and timely for any subsequent change in the Base Wage or Wage Supplement. 
 
7.2 Wage Contingency.  If, during the term of this Agreement, either state or federal 
participation levels are reduced or, either the state or federal sharing formula is modified 
in any manner that would result in an increased cost to the County and/or the Public 
Authority, wages may be reduced by an amount necessary to keep the total cost to the 
County and/or the Public Authority the same as such cost existed on the day prior to the 
effective date of such reduction or modification. 

 
The Public Authority shall provide to the Union a detailed written description of any 
proposed adjustments to be made pursuant to Section 7, Wages, thirty (30) days prior 
to the effective date of such adjustments.  Upon receipt of a written request from the 
Union to do so, the Public Authority will meet and confer to discuss the impact of the 
above-described loss of funding, but in no case shall the Public Authority be required to 
increase its contribution toward wages. 
 



SECTION 8 - CONSUMER RIGHTS 
 

SEIU LOCAL 2015 5 of 13 2018-2022 

7.3 Additional Funding.  It is understood that the Union actively and aggressively 
fights and wins funding for IHSS. Should any extra funding be secured for the IHSS 
Program, including any change to the State’s position regarding funding payments to 
the Pension, the Union and the Public Authority will meet within thirty (30) days of its 
approval to discuss the funding appropriations. 
 
 
SECTION 8 - CONSUMER RIGHTS 
 
8.1  Consumer as Employer.  Under State Law and County Ordinance establishing 
the Public Authority, Consumers have the sole and undisputed right to: 
 

1) hire Providers of their choice; 
 

2) remove Providers from their service at will; 
 

3) determine in advance and under all circumstances who can and cannot 
enter their home; and 

 
4) supervise the work of Providers providing services to them. 

 
8.2  Confidentiality-Right to Privacy. Union representatives and Providers shall 
maintain strict standards of confidentiality regarding Consumers and shall not disclose 
personal information obtained, from whatever source, pertaining to Consumers, unless 
disclosure is compelled by legal process or otherwise authorized by law. 
 
 
SECTION 9 - REGISTRY 
 
In accordance with Welfare and Institutions Code Section 12301.6 and Contra Costa 
County Ordinance No. 98-14, the Public Authority shall operate a registry for the 
purpose of assisting Consumers in finding Providers. 
 
The parties agree to meet and confer regarding registry matters which impact Provider 
wages, hours and working conditions including, but not limited to, possible respite and 
emergency referrals. 
 
 
SECTION 10 - GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 
 
10.1 Definition and Procedural Steps.  A grievance is any dispute which involves 
the interpretation or application of any provision of this MOU excluding, however, those 
provisions of this MOU which specifically provide that the decision of any Public 
Authority official or Consumer shall be final, the interpretation or application of those 
provisions not being subject to the grievance procedure. The Union may represent the 
grievant at any stage of the process. 
 



SECTION 10 - GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 
 

SEIU LOCAL 2015 6 of 13 2018-2022 

Grievances must be filed within thirty (30) days of the incident or occurrence about 
which the grievant claims to have a grievance and shall be processed in the following 
manner: 
 
Step 1. Any Provider who believes that a provision of this MOU has been 
misinterpreted or misapplied to his or her detriment shall discuss the complaint with the 
Public Authority’s Executive Director or such representative as the Director may 
designate. 
 
Step 2. If a grievance is not satisfactorily resolved in Step 1 above, the grievant, or 
the Union on the grievant’s behalf, may submit the grievance in writing within fifteen (15) 
days to the Public Authority Director or his/her designated labor relations representative. 
The grievance shall state which provision of the MOU has been misinterpreted or 
misapplied, how misapplication or misinterpretation has affected the grievant to the 
grievant's detriment, and the redress he or she seeks. The Public Authority Director or 
his designee shall have twenty (20) days in which to respond to the grievance in writing.  
If the grievant requests a meeting with the IHSS Public Authority Director or his/her 
designee at this step, such a meeting will be held. 
 
Step 3. If a grievance is not satisfactorily resolved in Step 2 above, either party may 
request in writing within twenty (20) days that the matter be referred to non-binding 
confidential mediation. Mediation will only occur upon the parties’ mutual agreement. 
The parties will mutually select a mediator, or if agreement cannot be reached, the 
parties may request that a mediator be assigned by the State Mediation and 
Conciliation Service. Anything discussed during the mediation will remain confidential 
and cannot be used or referenced during any subsequent proceedings (i.e. arbitration, a 
different grievance, etc.) 
 
Step 4. No grievance may be processed under this Section, which has not first been 
filed and investigated in accordance with Step 1 and 2 above and filed within fifteen (15) 
days of the written response of the Public Authority Director or the completion of 
mediation.  If the parties are unable to reach a mutually satisfactory accord on any 
grievance which arises and is presented during the term of this MOU, either the 
grievant, or the Union on the grievant’s behalf, or the Public Authority may require that 
the grievance be referred to an impartial arbitrator who shall be designated by mutual 
agreement between the grievant, or the Union of the grievant’s behalf, and the Public 
Authority Director.  Within twenty-five (25) days of the request for arbitration, the parties 
shall mutually select an arbitrator who shall render a decision within forty-five (45) days 
from the date of final submission of the grievance including receipt of the court repor-
ter's transcript and post hearing briefs, if any. The fees and expenses of the arbitrator 
and of the Court Reporter shall be shared equally by the grievant or the Union on the 
grievant’s behalf, and the Public Authority. Each party, however, shall bear the costs of 
its own presentation, including preparation and post-hearing briefs, if any. 
 
10.2 Scope of Arbitration Decisions. 
 

A. Decisions of arbitrators on matters properly before them shall be final and 
binding on the parties hereto, to the extent permitted by law. 



SECTION 11 - ORIENTATION AND TRAINING 
 

SEIU LOCAL 2015 7 of 13 2018-2022 

 
B. No arbitrator shall entertain, hear, decide or make recommendations on 

any dispute unless such dispute involves a position in a unit represented 
by the Union which has been certified as the recognized employee 
organization for such unit and such dispute falls within the definition of a 
grievance as set forth in Subsection 1 above. 

 
C. Proposals to add to or change this MOU or to change written agreements 

supplementary hereto shall not be arbitrable and no proposal to modify, 
amend, or terminate this MOU, nor any matter or subject arising out of or 
in connection with such proposals, may be referred to arbitration under 
this Section.  No arbitrator shall have the power to amend or modify this 
MOU or written agreements supplementary hereto or to establish any new 
terms or conditions of employment. 

 
D. No change in this MOU or interpretations thereof (except interpretations 

resulting from arbitration proceedings hereunder) will be recognized 
unless agreed to by the Public Authority and the Union. 

 
10.3 Time Limits.  The time limits specified above may be waived by mutual 
agreement of the parties to the grievance.  If the Public Authority fails to meet the time 
limits specified in Steps 1 through 3 above, the grievance will automatically move to the 
next step.  If a grievant fails to meet the time limits specified in Steps 1 through 5 above, 
the grievance will be deemed to have been settled and withdrawn. 
 
10.4 Union Notification.  An official, with whom a formal grievance is filed by a 
grievant who is included in a unit represented by the Union, but is not represented by 
the Union in the grievance, shall give the Union a copy of the formal presentation. 
 
 
SECTION 11 - ORIENTATION AND TRAINING 
 
The Public Authority shall seek and give full consideration to the Union’s input for the 
purpose of developing and implementing training programs for Providers.  Training 
materials and the curriculum will be developed in conjunction with the Advisory 
Committee, giving full consideration to the Union’s input. The Public Authority shall 
provide reasonable notice to the Union of group orientations of Providers and Provider 
training classes. The Public Authority shall provide an opportunity for Union 
representatives to make presentations at such gatherings. 
 
The Public Authority will provide the Union with an annual calendar of New Provider 
Orientations, indicating the location and designated language for the orientation.  
Whenever feasible, the Public Authority will give no less than one week’s notice of any 
changes to orientations.  The Union will be given a maximum of thirty (30) minutes at or 
about the beginning of each orientation to talk to new Providers about the Union.  Upon 
request and with proper notice, the Union may be allowed to use available audio-visual 
equipment.  The Public Authority will provide the Union with a copy of the attendance 
list including names and telephone numbers after each new Provider orientation.  The 



SECTION 12 - HEALTH AND SAFETY 
 

SEIU LOCAL 2015 8 of 13 2018-2022 

Public Authority shall have the sole discretion regarding the scheduling of group 
orientations of Providers and Provider training classes. 
 
In the event that the Union is unable to attend a Provider orientation, the Public 
Authority shall inform Providers that they are represented by the Union and will 
distribute Union authorization forms and related printed Union information provided by 
the Union, at orientations of Providers and at Provider training classes. 
 
 
SECTION 12 - HEALTH AND SAFETY 
 
12.1 Health and Safety Committee.  The Public Authority staff will meet with 
Advisory Committee members, social workers, Public Health staff, the Union and other 
interested parties to explore/study this issue; and, if needed, develop a policy and 
procedure to address the issue. 
 
12.2 Safe and Healthy Working Environment.  Public Authority recognizes the 
importance of providing a safe and healthy working environment for Providers. No 
Provider shall be expected to work in any situation which could threaten his/her health 
and safety. The Provider shall report any unsafe or hazardous conditions to the Public 
Authority immediately. 
 
In an effort to assist, the Public Authority will furnish the Provider with contact 
information (e.g., resource list) that may be helpful in resolving health and safety 
concerns. The Public Authority will provide information to Providers regarding Workers’ 
Compensation, Unemployment and State Disability Insurance (SDI).   
 
12.3 Personal Protective Equipment.  Effective July 1, 2020, and in each fiscal year 
thereafter, the Public Authority will spend up to ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) each 
year for the purpose of purchasing and stocking protective supplies for Providers. Such 
supplies will include protective gloves, masks and antibacterial soap and/or wipes. The 
Public Authority shall work with the Union in partnership to determine the distribution of 
the equipment to the Providers. 
 
 
SECTION 13 – PENSION FUND PARTICIPATION 
 
A. Coverage: 

The Public Authority agrees to make contributions on behalf of eligible IHSS 
providers as defined and covered by this MOU to the Service Employees 
International Union National Industry Pension Fund, hereinafter referred to as the 
“Fund” in the amounts specified in Section C below. 

 
B. Term: 

The Public Authority agrees to become and remain a participating Employer in 
the Fund beginning on July 1, 2001 through the end of the term of this MOU, 
including any extension thereof, provided that the Public Authority’s contributions 
are eligible for Federal matching funds. 



SECTION 13 – PENSION FUND PARTICIPATION 

SEIU LOCAL 2015 9 of 13 2018-2022 

C. Contributions: 

1. The Public Authority will contribute to the Fund in the amount of $0.15 for
each hour worked by eligible IHSS providers covered by this MOU.

2. Contributions required by this provision shall be paid to the Fund on or
before the last day of the month following the period for which
contributions are due, or before such other date as the Trustees may
hereafter determine.

3. Contributions shall be transmitted together with a remittance report
containing such information, in such manner, and on such form as may be
required by the Trustees of the Fund or their designee.

4. Contributions for a Provider shall begin once a Provider has worked one
thousand (1,000) hours after July 1, 2001. Contributions shall be made for
such Provider irrespective of the number of hours worked, in subsequent
years. Until contributions are required to be made on behalf of a Provider
pursuant to the terms of this provision, the Provider shall not be deemed
to be a covered Provider in covered employment within the meaning of the
SEIU National Industry Pension Plan.

5. In the event that the Fund imposes any surcharges upon the Public
Authority, the Public Authority will contribute the surcharge amount to the
Fund.

6. Both parties acknowledge that there may be other ways to provide a
retirement benefit for the providers and agree to work cooperatively over
the course of this agreement to identify other options that are both
economically sound and fulfill the purpose of creating an appropriate
retirement benefit.

D. Trust Agreement: 
The Public Authority hereby agrees to be bound by the provisions of the 
Agreement and Declaration of Trust establishing the Fund, as it may, from time 
to time, be amended, and by all resolutions and rules adopted by the Trustees 
pursuant to the powers delegated to them by that Agreement, including collection 
policies, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. The Public Authority hereby 
designates the Employer members of the Fund’s Board of Trustees, or their duly 
selected successor(s), as its representatives on the Board. 

E. Cooperation: 
The Public Authority and Union agree to cooperate with the Trustees of the Fund 
in distributing Plan booklets, literature and other documents supplied by the Fund 
Administrator and in obtaining and providing such census and other data as may 
be required by the Fund’s Administrator or Trustees to enable them to comply 
with the applicable provisions of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act 



SECTION 14 - HEALTH/DENTAL PLAN 

SEIU LOCAL 2015 10 of 13 2018-2022 

(ERISA).  In any case, there shall be no mailing or other costs incurred by the 
Public Authority. 

The parties acknowledge that the provisions of this Section and the participation 
of the Providers covered by it are subject to approval by the Trustees of the Fund 
and that the Trustees reserve the right to terminate, at their sole and 
unreviewable discretion, the participation of the Providers covered by this MOU 
and to establish the level(s) of benefits to be provided. 

Termination may be directed by the Trustees for reasons including, but not 
limited to, failure of the Public Authority to timely pay contributions and expiration 
of the MOU.  In the event the Trust ceases or otherwise terminates coverage of 
Providers, the Public Authority shall have no other pension obligation to the 
Providers. 

The parties further acknowledge that the Trustees’ acceptance for participation in 
the Fund of the Providers covered by the MOU is limited only to the categories of 
employment covered by the MOU at the time application for acceptance occurs 
and the admission of other categories for employment to participate in the Fund 
will require specific acceptance by the Trustees. 

SECTION 14 - HEALTH/DENTAL PLAN 

The following benefit programs shall be offered to Providers (Providers): 

A. Program.  The Public Authority shall offer CCHP Plan A-2 single coverage 
including single dental coverage to eligible Providers. 

B. 1. Effective January 1, 2018 through June 30, 2020, the Provider’s CCHP Plan
A-2 premium contribution shall be twenty-four dollars and eighty-six cents
($24.86) per month.

2. Beginning July 1, 2020, and continuing thereafter, the Authority will pay
ninety-five percent (95%) of the CCHP Plan A-2 monthly premium for each
eligible Provider who is enrolled in the CCHP Plan A-2. Each enrolled
Provider will pay five percent (5%) of the monthly plan premium.

3. Should CCHP Plan A-2 premiums increase over the course of this
agreement the Public Authority shall provide the Union a written notice of
the amount of such premium increase at least sixty (60) days before the
premium increase takes effect.

C. Eligibility for CCHP Plan A-2 Coverage. 

1. Initial eligibility shall be achieved when a Provider has two (2) consecutive
months of service at an average of forty-five (45) paid hours per month. In
order to maintain eligibility, a Provider shall continue to have at least forty-



SECTION 15 - OFFICIAL REPRESENTATIVES, STEWARDS 

SEIU LOCAL 2015 11 of 13 2018-2022 

five (45) paid hours during each successive month. In the first (1st) month in 
which a Provider is paid for forty-five (45) or more hours, as verified by 
CMIPS data, the Public Authority will forward the Provider’s name to CCHP 
by the 15th of the following (2nd) month. CCHP will prepare and mail 
enrollment packets to the eligible providers by the 25th of that (2nd) month. A 
Provider must return the completed packet to CCHP accompanied by one 
(1) month’s premium contribution, by the last business day of the enrollment 
(3rd) month for health coverage to be effective on the first day of the fifth 
(5th) month. 

2. Any applications received by CCHP after the last business day of the
enrollment (3rd) month will not be accepted, but an eligible Provider will be
eligible to enroll during the next open enrollment period.

D. Pre-Pay.  Providers who have achieved eligibility under the terms of subsection 
14.C “Eligibility” will pre-pay the provider’s portion of the premium cost so that the
effective date of enrollment begins on the first day of the fifth (5th) month. 
Providers must continue to pre-pay their portion of the health insurance premium 
in order to continue benefits. 

E. Implementation.  Open Enrollment periods shall be for thirty (30) days and be 
held in November of each year. 

F. Providers who are temporarily ineligible for any Public Authority CCHP Plan A-2 
premium contribution may purchase, at their own cost coverage under CCHP 
Plan A-2, in accordance with the procedures set forth by the Contra Costa 
County Health Plan. 

SECTION 15 - OFFICIAL REPRESENTATIVES, STEWARDS 

15.1 Official Representatives.  The Union shall notify the Public Authority of their 
Official Representatives and changes in such Representatives. The list shall be sent to 
the Labor Relations Unit and a copy will be sent to the Executive Director of the Public 
Authority. 

15.2 Stewards.  The Union shall notify the Public Authority of the names of their 
Stewards at the beginning of the contract year and update the names as changes 
occur. 

SECTION 16 - NO STRIKE/NO LOCKOUT 

During the term of this MOU, the Union, its members and representatives, agree not to 
engage in, authorize, sanction or support any strike, slowdown, stoppage of work, 
curtailment of production, or refusal to perform customary duties. The Public Authority 
agrees not to lockout members during the term of this MOU. 



SECTION 17 - LABOR-MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

SECTION 17 - LA80R~ANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

In Ol'der to encourage open communtcabons promote harmonious relations and resolve 
matters of mutual concern, the parties agree to create a labor-management committee. 
TI1e committee will be governed by the following 

1 The committee will meet every month or as mutually agreed to by the parties 

2. The topics for such meeltngs may include, but are not hm1ted to, mutual 
respect, payroll problems, paid time off (P T.O) and adm1nrstratllie issues 
associated therewith health and safety issues and training and educatJon 

SECTION 18 - SCOPE OF AGREEMENT ANQ SEfARABIL!I'( OE PROVISIONS 

18.1 Scope of AgreemenL Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, ttus 
MOU fully and completely incorporates the underslanding of the parties hereto and 
consbtules the sole and entire agreement between the parties tn any and all matters 
subject to meet and confer Neither party shall, durmg the term of this MOU demand 
any change herein, provided lhal nothing herein shall prohibit the parties from changing 
the terms ofth1s MOU by mutual agreemenl 

18.2 Sepacabjljtv of Proyjsions. Should any section, clause or provision of this 
MOU be declared illegal, unlawful or unenforceable. by final judgment of a court of 
competent jurisdiction. such mvahdation of such section, clause or provision shall not 
1nvartdate the remaining portions hereof, and such remaining portions shall remain in full 
force and effect for the duratlon of this MOU 

SECTION 19 - TERM OF AGREEMENT 

July i 2018 and ending June 30, 2022 

Conva Costa County: 
(Signature I Printed Name) 

;{. cf{.. he tnm) I f( e_1 th ff(>J.u" ~ ~ 
I 

I 

I 

SEIU, Local 2016: 
(Signature I Printed Name) 

f/t;-'·ty;:;J;?t Guadalupe Marnnez 

·- ' ~ '- I tL_ David Wef1jn 

~~~ N' · • ",.,~!// ~ .~/ Fj-1 A1n11lfo De I a Cwz 

I 

SEIU LOCAL 2016 12 of 13 2018-2022 

07/09/2020



SECTION 19 - TERM OF AGREEMENT 

SEIU, Local 2015: 
(Printed Name)  

Calvin Johnson 
Isis Vasquez 
Andrew O’Bryan 
Amarylles Groce 
B Jackson 
Benita Washington 
Javeta Gregory 
John Roe 
Sylvia Romay- Seward 

SEIU LOCAL 2015 13 of 13 2018-2022 



i 

SEIU LOCAL 2015 

SUBJECT INDEX 

Additional Funding ............................................................................................. 5 

Bulletin Boards ................................................................................................... 3 
Base Wages ...................................................................................................... 4 

Confidentiality-Right to Privacy .......................................................................... 5 
Consumer as Employer ..................................................................................... 5 
Consumer Rights ............................................................................................... 5 

Definition and Procedural Steps (Grievance Procedure) ................................... 5 
Definitions .......................................................................................................... 2 
Dues Deduction ................................................................................................. 4 

Grievance Procedure ......................................................................................... 5 

Health and Safety .............................................................................................. 8 
Health and Safety Committee ............................................................................ 8 
Health/Dental Plan ........................................................................................... 10 

Information (Union Rights) ................................................................................. 3 
Labor-Management Committee ....................................................................... 12 

Mutual Respect .................................................................................................. 2 

No Discrimination ............................................................................................... 2 
No Strike/No Lockout ....................................................................................... 11 

Official Representatives ................................................................................... 11 
Orientation and Training .................................................................................... 7 

Payroll ................................................................................................................ 3 
Payroll Deductions and Payover ........................................................................ 4 
Pension Fund Participation ................................................................................ 8 
Personal Protective Equipment .......................................................................... 8 

Registry .............................................................................................................. 5 

Safe and Healthy Working Environment ............................................................ 8 
Scope of Agreement ........................................................................................ 12 
Scope of Arbitration Decisions ........................................................................... 6 
Separability of Provisions ................................................................................. 12 
Stewards .......................................................................................................... 11 

Term of Agreement .......................................................................................... 12 
Time Limits (Grievance Procedure) ................................................................... 7 



ii 

Union Notification ............................................................................................... 7 
Union Recognition .............................................................................................. 2 
Union Rights ...................................................................................................... 3 

Wage Contingency ............................................................................................. 4 
Wages ................................................................................................................ 4 


	Cover Page
	Table of Contents
	B&W MOU with signature page
	SECTION 1 - DEFINITIONS
	SECTION 2 - UNION RECOGNITION
	SECTION 3 - MUTUAL RESPECT
	SECTION 4 - NO DISCRIMINATION
	SECTION 5 - PAYROLL
	SECTION 6 - UNION RIGHTS
	SECTION 7- WAGES
	SECTION 8 - CONSUMER RIGHTS
	SECTION 9 - REGISTRY
	SECTION 10 - GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE
	SECTION 11 - ORIENTATION AND TRAINING
	SECTION 12 - HEALTH AND SAFETY
	SECTION 13 – PENSION FUND PARTICIPATION
	SECTION 14 - HEALTH/DENTAL PLAN
	SECTION 15 - OFFICIAL REPRESENTATIVES, STEWARDS
	SECTION 16 - NO STRIKE/NO LOCKOUT
	SECTION 17 – LABOR-MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
	In order to encourage open communications, promote harmonious relations and resolve matters of mutual concern, the parties agree to create a labor-management committee.  The committee will be governed by the following:
	SECTION 18 - SCOPE OF AGREEMENT AND SEPARABILITY OF PROVISIONS
	SECTION 19 - TERM OF AGREEMENT

	2020-07-09_120727
	FINAL_BW MOU Signature Page Union page 2 of 2
	Subject Index

